

No. 18-809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS T. LOVELACE,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Illinois Supreme Court**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DEBRA LOEVY
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL AINSWORTH
LINDSAY HAGY
THE EXONERATION PROJECT
311 N. Aberdeen St.
3rd floor
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 789-4855
debra@exonerationproject.org
Counsel for Petitioner

April 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. This case is an ideal vehicle for adjudicating the questions presented: Petitioner has standing and the factual record is more than sufficient for review of the claims 1

 A. Petitioner has standing 1

 B. The factual record is sufficiently developed for the questions presented..... 4

II. Compelling national interests warrant consideration of the due process implications of modern bail bond forfeiture statutes 5

III. This Court should consider Petitioner’s Eighth Amendment challenge to the Illinois statute in light of *Timbs v. Indiana* 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	7
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993)	2
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11, 20 (1998)	1
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	8
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L.Ed.2d 853 (2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	6
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	5, 6, 7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1, 2
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	7, 8
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	3
STATUTES	
725 ILCS 5/110-7(f)	3
